classified on the balance sheet as available-for-sale or at fair value through profit or loss. Furthermore,
changes in commodity prices did not impact, nor are likely to impact the group in the short-term future as the
company is still in the exploration/development phase.

Currency risk
As financing of foreign exploration activities is in Australian dollars, there is naturally a currency risk within
the group, material examples during the period are outlined below:

1. During the period, extensive exploration was undertaken at each of the coal projects in Poland. The
foreign currencies for these projects are Polish Zloty. Balamara transfers funds to its foreign subsidiaries
on an as required basis, and therefore the fluctuating foreign exchange rates on these currencies may
affect the amount payable in AUD terms.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date based on historical information and market trends. Management’s assessments of the possible changes
in foreign exchange rates are between the ranges of 10% either way. The potential effect on post-tax loss
and equity are as follows:

 2015 2014

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis:  $ $
Increase in AUD against foreign currencies by 10% 19,395 96,076

Decrease in AUD against foreign currencies by 10% (19,395) (96,076)

Interest rate risk

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Floating
interest

rate

Fixed
interest

rate

Non-
interest
bearing Total

2015 Consolidated:

Financial assets   $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents  1.25% 1,335,890 - 333,149 1,669,039

Other assets - - - 212,056 212,056

Total financial assets  1,335,890 - 545,205 1,881,095

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables - - - (821,048) (821,048)

Borrowings 5% - (1,060,008) - (1,060,008)

Total financial liabilities  - (1,060,008) (821,048) (1,881,056)

Net financial assets   1,335,890 (1,060,008) (275,843) 39

BALAMARA RESOURCES LIMITED
30 JUNE 2015

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 39

The group has interest bearing financial instruments in the form of cash and cash equivalents; therefore the
group’s income and operating cash flows are subject to changes in the market rates.

The exposure of the group to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate
as a result of changes in market rates, and the weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets
and financial liabilities, are as follows:

The risk of market changes in interest rates will not have a material impact on the profitability or operating